
 Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel

2.00 pm Monday, 29 April 2019 
Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford

John Tradewell
Secretary to the Panel

Wednesday, 17 April 2019

A G E N D A

1. Apologies

2. Declarations of interest

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2019 (Pages 1 - 4)

4. Decisions published by the Police, Fire and Crime 
Commissioner (PFCC)

Staffordshire Commissioner (Fire) decision no. 4  
2018/19 published since last meeting:

(Pay Policy Statement): https://staffordshire-
pfcc.gov.uk/cms/wp-content/uploads/SCF-D-201819-
004.pdf

Staffordshire Commissioner (Police and Crime) 
decisions 2018/19 published since the last meeting:

Decision No 13 - Niche Records Management System – 
Implementation – Phase 2

Decision No. 14 - Police and Crime   and Fire Precepts 
and PFCCs Budget 2019/20

Decision No 15 - Custody Detention Services

https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/information-
rights/publishing-decisions/#decisions-register-2018-19

5. Questions to the PFCC from Members of the Public

6. Procedure of Handling Complaints against the 
Commissioner/Deputy Commissioner - Review

(Pages 5 - 12)

7. Safer, Fairer, United Communities for Staffordshire, 
2017-2020 – Update

(Pages 13 - 24)

https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/cms/wp-content/uploads/SCF-D-201819-004.pdf
https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/cms/wp-content/uploads/SCF-D-201819-004.pdf
https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/cms/wp-content/uploads/SCF-D-201819-004.pdf
https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/information-rights/publishing-decisions/#decisions-register-2018-19
https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/information-rights/publishing-decisions/#decisions-register-2018-19


8. Fire and Rescue Plan 2019/20 & SFRS Corporate 
Safety Plan 2017-2020 - Update

(Pages 25 - 34)

9. Staffordshire Police/Staffordshire Fire and Rescue 
Service - Governance and Collaboration Update

Report To Follow

10. Questions to the PFCC by Panel Members

11. Dates of Future Meetings and Work Programme (Pages 35 - 38)

Membership

Carl Bennett Cannock Chase District Council

Randolph Conteh Stoke-on-Trent City Council

Paul Darby Co-Optee

Stephen  Doyle Tamworth Borough Council

Ann Edgeller Stafford Borough Council

Brian Edwards MBE South Staffordshire District Council

Simon Gaskin East Staffs Borough Council

Peter Jackson Staffordshire Moorlands District Council

Stephen Sweeney 
(Chairman)

Staffordshire County Council

Keith Walker Co-Optee

Jill Waring Newcastle - under-Lyme Borough Council

Ashley Yeates Lichfield District Council

Note for Members of the Press and Public

Filming of Meetings

The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 
purposes.

Recording by Press and Public

Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 
the meeting. 

Contact Officer: Helen Phillips, (01785 276135), 
Email: helen.phillips@staffordshire.gov.uk



- 1 -

Minutes of the Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel Meeting held on 15 
February 2019

Present: Stephen Sweeney (Chairman)

Carl Bennett
Randolph Conteh
Paul Darby (Co-Optee)
Stephen Doyle
Ann Edgeller

Brian Edwards
Simon Gaskin
Peter Jackson
Mr K. Walker (Co-Optee)
Jill Waring

Also in attendance: Susan  Finney – Observer (representing Ethics, Transparency and 
Audit Panel)

Apologies: Ashley Yeates

PART ONE

40. Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.

41. Minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2019

The minutes of the Panel meeting held on 28 January 2019 were circulated.

The Commissioner was questioned on the allocation of Locality Deal funds to District 
and Borough Councils as it was understood that proposed allocations for 2019/20 were 
reduced by 25% contrary to the Commissioner’s previous indication that funding levels 
would be maintained.

Responding the Commissioner reported that a review of the use of the Locality Deal 
funding had shown approximately 25% was being allocated by authorities to schemes 
which duplicated or overlapped with schemes run by a neighbouring authority.  
Consequently 25% of the total allocation would be withheld for allocation to joint 
schemes proposed by authorities in order to maximise the overall benefit of the funding.

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2019 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman.

42. Questions to the PFCC from Members of the Public

There were no questions to the Commissioner on this occasion.

43. Staffordshire Commissioner Fire and Rescue Authority - Proposed Budget 
and Precept 2019/20

The Commissioner presented his proposed Fire and Rescue Service Budget/Precept for 
2019/20 which showed a net revenue budget requirement of £40.936million of which 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



- 2 -

£26.247million would be funded from the Precept.  This equated to a 2.99% (£2.20 per 
annum) increase on the previous year’s Precept. This was below the inflation rate being 
built into budgets and therefore did not provide a real cash increase. 

The Commissioner reported that during formal consultation on the Precept, 61% of 
respondents supported an increase in funding for the Fire and Rescue Service.  That 
consultation had been a website based exercise supported by promotional activities by 
himself and his officers. 

The remainder of the budget would be funded from a combination of Settlement Funding 
(including a reduced Revenue Support Grant), Business Rates Top-up grant and 1% 
share of Business Rates. 

The Commissioner explained that 2019/20 was the final year of a four year funding 
arrangement agreed between the former Fire and Rescue Authority and the Home 
Office under which grant allocations had been guaranteed in return for the delivery of an 
Efficiency Plan to enable a £4.8million reduction in the Revenue Support Grant. The 
proposed Budget/Precept was therefore a continuation of the former Fire and Rescue 
Authority’s four year financial plan with minor amendments to help facilitate the 
Commissioner’s proposals for the Service in future. 

The Efficiency Plan required savings of £0.5million in 2019/20 (after taking into account 
revised Council Tax assumptions). Savings of £0.2million had been achieved from a 
review of the Prevention and Protection Programme (including Safe and Well visits).  
The Panel discussed in detail the operation of the Prevention and Protection 
Programme, the criteria used to target visits to those at most risk, breadth of information 
obtained from participants and the links with other agencies.  The Commissioner 
reported that, subject to fulfilling the requirement to prioritise funding for the Response 
Service. He wished to expand this area of work, potentially in conjunction with 
Staffordshire Police.

Reference was made to the uncertainty around public sector funding, including that for 
Fire and Rescue Services, post 2019/20. A Comprehensive Spending Review was due 
to be undertaken in 2019 along with a Fair Funding Review. The Commissioner 
stressed the importance of securing funding arrangements for a minimum of 3 years to 
allow for service planning and development. He reported that along with fellow Fire and 
Rescue Service Commissioners he was pursuing involvement in national level 
discussions on funding and other issues affecting the Service, such as pay negotiations.

The Commissioner submitted his Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) to 2023/24 
which included an assumed increase in the budget gap to around £3million by 2023/24. 
The accuracy of all assumptions depended on the outcome of the Comprehensive 
Spending Review.  He detailed the main areas of risk in the budget, including increased 
employer contributions to th
[...]
ted

(iii) That a Panel Workshop(s) be held on the Prevention and Protection workstreams 
and on potential areas for collaborative working between the Police and Fire 
and Rescue Services.

44. Fire and Rescue Authority - Statement of Assurance 2017/18

The Commissioner presented the Fire and Rescue Service Statement of Assurance for 
2017/18 explaining that this fulfilled a statutory requirement to evidence the financial, 
governance and response arrangements for the period covered.  The report related to 
the Service prior to him taking governance responsibility.

The report summarised the legislative background within which the Service operated 
and managed it’s financial affairs and detailed activity undertaken under each of the 3 
Priorities of the Service during 201718 namely Education and Engagement, Community 
Safety and Well Being and, finally, Planning, Resilience and Response.

RESOLVED – That the Statement of Assurance be noted.

45. Questions to the PFCC by Panel Members

The Commissioner was asked for a view on the effect on policing resource of the 
perceived need for officers to support people with mental health issues.
Responding the Commissioner was confident that having introduced mental health 
support services to assist officers, there was no longer a disproportionate amount of 
officer time spent on situations involving individuals with mental health issues.

Page 3



- 4 -

46. Dates of Future Meetings and Work Programme

RESOLVED – That with the addition of Workshops on Prevention/Protection and on 
Collaboration Opportunities, as agreed by members, the schedule of meetings and 
proposed Work Programme 2019/20 be approved.

Chairman

Page 4



STAFFORDSHIRE POLICE, FIRE AND CRIME PANEL – 29 April 2019

PROCEDURE FOR DEALING WITH COMPLAINTS AGAINST THE POLICE, FIRE 
AND CRIME COMMISSIONER/DEPUTY COMMISSIONER

Report of the Secretary

Recommendation

That the updated procedure be approved and published on the Panel’s webpages.

Background

The Panel has a statutory responsibility to consider complaints about the personal 
conduct of the Commissioner and/or his Deputy. That responsibility is delegated to 
the Secretary (Monitoring Officer) to the Panel with the requirement that a report on 
complaints dealt with is submitted annually.

The procedure for the handling of complaints is published on the Panel’s webpages

The procedure has been reviewed to include reference to the Commissioner’s 
additional responsibilities for the Staffordshire Fire and Rescue Service and following 
the publication of an operational advice note for Panels by the Independent Office for 
Police Conduct.  Whilst the latter relates in the main to the handling of conduct 
matters (which are not within the Panel’s remit) it has helped to give a better 
explanation of the Panel’s role.

Revisions to the arrangements for the handling of complaints require this Panel’s 
approval therefore the revised Procedure is attached. 

J Tradewell (Secretary to the Panel)
Contact Officer: Julie Plant 01785 276135 Julie.plant@staffordshire.gov.uk

Page 5

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Julie.plant@staffordshire.gov.uk




STAFFORDSHIRE POLICE, FIRE AND CRIME PANEL

Below Relates to Complaints Against the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner and/or the 
Deputy Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner.

This Process note has been updated to reflect non-statutory advice issued by the 
Independent Office for Police Conduct (IOPC) in December 2018

1. Introduction

The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (updated by the Policing and Crime 
Act 2017) established the Police, Fire and Crime Panel (‘The Panel’) and gives the Panel 
the responsibility for the handling of complaints and conduct matters against the Police, Fire 
and Crime Commissioner (‘The Commissioner’) and/or the Deputy Police, Fire and Crime 
Commissioner (‘The Deputy Commissioner’).

The Elected Local Policing Bodies (Complaints and Misconduct) Regulations 2012 set out 
the way in which complaints or conduct matters about a Commissioner or a Deputy 
Commissioner should be handled.

Staffordshire County Council’s Monitoring Officer acts as the Secretary and Monitoring 
Officer to the Panel and has been appointed by the Panel to receive and deal with complaints 
and conduct matters against the Commissioner or Deputy Commissioner on its behalf. The 
Monitoring Officer is independent and experienced in handling complaints.

The Monitoring Officer reports annually to the Panel on complaints and conduct matters 
dealt with by him.

2. Definitions

(a) Complaint

A complaint is an expression of dissatisfaction. The Panel will only consider complaints 
against the personal actions/conduct of the Commissioner or the Deputy Commissioner. 

Complaints about decisions or actions of the Commissioner or his Deputy in relation to Policy 
matters or operational policing matters will not be considered by, or on behalf of, the Panel

(b) Conduct Matters

A conduct matter is where there is an indication (whether from circumstance or otherwise) 
that the Commissioner or Deputy Commissioner may have committed a criminal offence.

3. How to Complain About the Commissioner or Deputy Commissioner

(a) Conduct Matters

If your complaint relates to a conduct matter that you feel may involve the 
Commissioner, or his Deputy, then you should contact the Independent Office for 
Police Conduct (IOPC). You can do this as follows:

Page 7



Telephone:    0300 020 0096
Email: enquiries@policeconduct.gov.uk
Post:  Independent Office for Police Conduct, 
          PO Box 473, Sale, M33 0BW

(b) Other Complaints

If your complaint does not relate to a criminal offence, by the Commissioner or his 
Deputy or if you are not sure whether a criminal offence is involved, you should 
submit your complaint in writing, giving as much information as possible to 
Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel’s Monitoring Officer:

Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel Monitoring 
Officer c/o 
[...]
our complaint.

The Monitoring Officer will make a proposed decision. Both you and the 
person you have complained about will be given an opportunity to comment 
on the proposed decision.

If your complaint relates to a criminal 
offence, (or possible criminal offence) 
the Monitoring Officer will refer it to 
the Independent Office for Police 
Conduct (IOPC). You will be informed 
of the decision and the process which 
will be followed by the IOPC.

If your complaint is about a police or 
Fire and Rescue Service matter the 
Monitoring Officer will refer it to either 
to the appropriate Chief Officer or the 
Police and Crime Commissioner. You 
will be informed of the decision

If the Monitoring Officer decides not 
to take any action you will be 
informed and given the reasons why.

The Monitoring Officer will make a final decision

If your complaint is dismissed

You and the person you have 
complained about will be informed

The Monitoring Officer will 
record the decision and 
inform the Chief Executive of 
the Police, Fire and Crime 
Commission

If your complaint is upheld

If your complaint is outside the scope 
of the Panel, the Monitoring Officer 
will refer it to the appropriate body.

The person you complained about 
may be asked to issue an apology 
to you
or
The Panel will formally apologise 
to you on behalf of the person 
complained about

In addition, a Press Release on the 
nature of the complaint and the 
decision may be issued.

The Monitoring Officer may 
publish the decision if he 
considers publication to be 
in the public interest.

Page 12



1 
 

 
 

 

 

 

Police, Fire and Crime Panel – 29 April 2019 

 
Safer, Fairer, United Communities Strategy Update Report 

 

Staffordshire Commissioner for Police | Fire and Rescue | Crime 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

This report is to update the Police and Crime Panel on the delivery of Safer, Fairer, 
United Communities Strategy for Staffordshire (the strategy).  
 

 

2. Recommendation 
 

That t
[...]
ance to young 
people’s groups across the county.

 Youth Commission priorities set for 2019: knife and gang 
crime, divided communities, abuse and bullying, mental 
health, drug and alcohol abuse, peer ambassador scheme.

 New Era continues to step up its communications, particularly 
on social media to raise brand awareness and what it does.

 Plans progressed for Deputy Commissioner’s fundraising ball 
for cadet service in May. Sponsorship secured from several 
local businesses.

April 2019

APPENDIX A(v)

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

% of People that feel safe outside in their local area after dark

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

% who agree that local police would treat you with respect

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

% Who agree that local police can be relied on to be there 
when you need them

P
age 23





1

 

Police, Fire and Crime Panel – 29th April 2019

Fire & Rescue Plan 2019/2020 and
SFRS Corporate Safety Plan 2017 – 2020 Update Report

Report of the Staffordshire Commissioner

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 This report is to update the Police, Fire and Crime Panel on the development of 
the Commissioner’s Fire and Rescue Plan and the delivery of the Staffordshire 
Fire and Rescue Service Corporate Safety Plan (incorporating the Integrated 
Risk Management Plan or IRMP). The publication of these plans fulfills the 
legislative obligations as defined within the Fire and Rescue Service National 
Framework for England 2018. 

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Panel note the update on the delivery of the plans and make comment 
as appropriate.

3. Background

3.1 The IRMP is a document that each Fire and Rescue Authority in England is 
required to produce. Whilst there is no specific template that the Authority is 
required to follow, there is guidance detailed within the Fire and Rescue
[...]
s that were determined following extensive 
consultation in 2016 with the communities of Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire. 
The principles are: -

 Our Cultural Framework,
 Our People,
 Continually improving health, safety and wellbeing,
 Being accountable to our communities and helping them to help 

themselves,
 Information, security and intelligence,
 Protecting the environment,
 Embed equality, diversity and inclusion in all we do.

3.4 The three priorities that the Service is delivering against are: -

3.4a) Education and Engagement
We will prioritise our efforts to educate ourselves, our partners and our 
communities. We will engage to build a safe, informed and inclusive 
Staffordshire. 

3.4b) Community Safety and Wellbeing
We will develop innovative prevention services to ensure we can deliver the 
right activities to the people who we prioritise within our communities. The 
Service will work with partners to enable us to deliver a range of services and 
improved outcomes, which will ensure safety and wellbeing for the 
communities of Staffordshire. 

3.4c) Planning, resilience and response
We will use our resources efficiently, and plan for the development of the 
services we deliver based on information and knowledge. 

3.5 In order to demonstrate the Services performance against the key measures 
as detailed within the Corporate Safety Plan 2017-2020. 

The key measures as detailed are: -

 Total number of incidents attended  
 Number of accidental dwelling fires 

Page 26



3

 Number of accidental fire deaths and injuries 
 Number of Safe and Well Visits completed 
 Number of accidental business property fires 
 Number of road traffic collisions (RTCS) attended
 Number of people killed or seriously injuries (KSIs) at RTCs
 Number of automatic fire alarms we attend

3.6 Fire and Rescue Plan

3.6a) In addition to the IRMP, where a Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner is in 
place as the Fire and Rescue Authority, they must produce a Fire and Rescue 
Plan. The plan should set out their strategic vision, priorities and objectives for 
their fire and rescue service over the period of the document in connection 
with the discharge of their functions. This plan can be revised as frequently as 
considered necessary but the Government’s expectation is that a plan should 
be produced and issued shortly after the PFCC takes office. 

3.6b) An interim one-year Fire and Rescue Plan is currently in development. A more 
developed four year Plan (2020 – 2024) will align with the building of a new 
2020 IRMP and will be subject to joint internal and public consultation 
processes between May and July 2019. This will allow for the Commissioners 
strategic direction and the Service’s corporate safety plan to be fully aligned 
from 2020, which will also align with the next PFCC election for Staffordshire. 

4. Progress to Date

4.1 Education and Engagement

4.1a) A key element of the Service’s youth education programme is the delivery of 
Safe and Sound, an educational approach that is used for a range of age 
groups in a range of settings. Safe and Sound covers a wide variety of topics 
including: -

 Vulnerability, this may include Child Sexual Exploitation, ASB, Substance 
Misuse, Gangs and Youth Violence, Healthy Relationships / Sexual Health, 
Emotional Well Being, Cyber-crime, Online Safety, extremism/radicalisation 
and any other relevant issues; 

 What to do in an emergency, this may include CPR, making a call for help, 
and what to do in an emergency;

 Staying safe, this may include water safety, playing out (voids, building 
sites), road safety, strangers, and personal safety;

 Fire safety, this may include fire safety in the home, nuisance fires, and 
flames aren’t games;

 Wellbeing, this may include Dementia Friends, mental health awareness, 
emotional wellbeing, and healthy relationships.

Relevant professionals and organisations such as Staffordshire Police, 
Staffordshire Fire and Rescue Service, DHL Truck and Chi
[...]
utilise on 
receipt of this type of call. This approach resulted in a further 1012 calls that 
were received not being attended. The top premises category for the false 
alarms attended is residential accommodation and the top cause is the 
equipment sounding without a fire being present. This could be caused by 
faulty equipment or dust and thrips entering and activating the detector. 

4.2b) The Service embarked on an ambitious community sprinkler project 2 years 
ago aimed at securing the fitting of automatic fire sprinklers in all residential 
buildings with five or more storeys within Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire. 
The fitting of sprinklers not only provides protection to residents but 
importantly to firefighters who may respond to an incident at these premises. 
There are 47 buildings of 5 or more floors across the county. Three premises 
have now had their retro-fitting completed, 2 in Lichfield and 1 in Stoke-on-
Trent. 

Stoke-on-Trent City Council has also committed to retro-fitting sprinkler 
systems in a further 15 high rise and 2 medium rises. Tamworth Borough 
Council has committed to retro-fitting systems into 6 high rises and 1 medium 
rise and 1 high rise in Stafford will also be retro-fit with sprinklers. These 
projects are self funding however the Service is providing on-going technical 
fire engineering support to the projects. 

Page 31



8

Lichfield Towers Limited have has now been completed the retro-fitting of a 
show flat for residents to view and the project will move into the next 
engagement phase. The Service continue to support this project through 
match-funding and technical support and there is commitment for 4 high rise 
premises to be retro-fit as part of this project. 

The engagement to date by the Service with housing providers will result in 32 
of the 47 blocks (5 floors or more) being retro-fit over the next 12-18 months.

The Service continues to work with a number of other housing providers who 
are positively explo
[...]
 
and/or the PCC’s Proposed Fire and 
Rescue Budget and Precept 2020/21

Monday 27 April 2020 (pm)  Update from the PFCC on the SFU 
Communities for Staffordshire 
(Focus priority: Victims and 
Witnesses)

J Tradewell (Secretary to the Panel)
Contact Officers: Julie Plant and Helen Phillips
01785 276135/01785 276143 Julie.plant@staffordshire.gov.uk     or    
helen.phillips@staffordshire.gov.uk  

Page 37

mailto:Julie.plant@staffordshire.gov.uk
mailto:helen.phillips@staffordshire.gov.uk



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2019
	6 Procedure of Handling Complaints against the Commissioner/Deputy Commissioner - Review
	PFCP 29 04 19 REVISED Complaints Procedure DRAFT

	7 Safer, Fairer, United Communities for Staffordshire, 2017-2020 - Update
	PFCP 29 04 19 SFU Appdx (i) Modern Policing
	PFCP 29 04 19 SFU Appdx (ii) Early Intervention
	PFCP 29 04 19 SFU Appdx (iii) Victims & Witnesses
	PFCP 29 04 19 SFU appdx (iv) Managing Offenders
	PFCP 29 04 19 SFU Appdx (v) Public Confidence

	8 Fire and Rescue Plan 2019/20 & SFRS Corporate Safety Plan 2017-2020 - Update
	11 Dates of Future Meetings and Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

Minutes of the Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel Meeting held on 29 April 
2019

Present: Stephen Sweeney (Chairman)

Carl Bennett
Paul Darby
Ann Edgeller
Simon Gaskin

Keith Walker
Jill Waring
Ashley Yeates

Apologies: Randolph Conteh, Stephen Doyle, Brian Edwards and Peter Jackson

PART ONE

47. Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.

48. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2019

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2019 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman.

49. Decisions published by the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner (PFCC)

Details were submitted of decisions published by the Commissioner since the last Panel 
meeting.

Responding to members’ requests for additional information on decision number 13 
(2018/19) authorised implementation of Phase 2 of the Niche Records Management 
System at a cost of £12.977million (total project cost £17.179million), the Commissioner 
reported that the system would bring together information currently managed by  
numerous individual systems into one System, improving information management and 
sharing with other agencies.

Decision number 15 (2018/19) returned Custody Detention Services to in-house 
provision as the Commissioner felt that this would give greater flexibility in the use of 
resources.  Discussing the outsourcing of services, the Commissioner reported his view 
that the delivery method for each service had to be considered on merit.

50. Questions to the PFCC from Members of the Public

There were no questions for members of the public on this occasion.

51. Procedure of Handling Complaints against the Commissioner/Deputy 
Commissioner - Review

The Secretary reported on a review of the Panel’s Complaints Procedure for the 
handling of complaints against the Commissioner or his Deputy.  The review had been 



- 2 -

necessary to reflect the extension of the Panel’s remit to include the Commissioner’s 
Fire governance role and to ensure that a recently published Advice Note from the 
Independent Office for Police Conduct (IOPC) was being complied with.

A revised draft Complaints Procedure was submitted which, in the main, sought to better 
explain the scope of the Panel’s role and responsibility for complaints handling.

RESOLVED – That the revised Complaints Procedure be approved. 

52. Safer, Fairer, United Communities for Staffordshire, 2017-2020 - Update

The Commissioner presented an update on the progress of projects and initiatives 
under his ‘Safer, Fairer, United Communities for Staffordshire’ strategy. Particular points 
highlighted/discussed were:

Crime levels – from recently published statistics, crime levels overall appeared to be 
stabilising however, as previously reported, the nature of those crimes was becoming 
increasingly complex which presented challenges when assessing year on year 
performance.  Whilst the Commissioner reported that the Victims Gateway was 
performing well, supporting those affected by approximately 50,000-60,0000 instances 
to date, members queried the organisation of that service and their use of national 
expertise rather than local resources. 

As part of Early Intervention work the SPACE youth activity scheme had been 
particularly successful. 

Questioned on the possible introduction of a standard CCTV system in Town Centres 
across the County, the Commissioner reported that after investing considerable 
resource into promoting that wish, he had abandoned the initiative due to limited take -
up.  He agreed to contact Council Leaders for their views on reviving the proposal, 
stressing that he would not pursue anything without commitment for all parties.

Modern Policing – A key element was the collaboration between the Policing and Fire 
and Rescue Services which would streamline support services and release resources 
for frontline services. Additionally the contract with Boeing for transformation of the IT 
services throughout the Police Force would significantly improve service delivery. 

The Estates review would also be a major contributory factor as outdated buildings 
would be replaced by new facilities, on a shared basis where appropriate, or different 
operational ways of being accessible for the public.  Responding to queries for 
members, the Commissioner reported on discussions being held with the PFI providers 
for Community Fire Stations in Staffordshire regarding their possible dual use. Many of 
the traditional reasons for the public needing face to face contact with the Police Force 
were now dealt with on-line, significantly reducing the need for dedicated premises. 

Addressing concerns from the Panel on the effect which the closure of Police Stations 
might have on the level of assistance available for people with mental health problems, 
the Commissioner stressed that for some time the help provided to people in such a 
situation had been via joint working with Mental Health professionals and involved the 
use of more suitable venues, eg designated Places of Safety. He was involved in 



- 3 -

national level discussions on the improvement of support for people with mental health 
difficulties.

Public Confidence – Panel members questioned the Commissioner’s decision to take in 
house the responsibility for administration of Safer Neighbourhood Panels, including the 
recruitment of members.  Panels were an important means of holding the Force to 
account and provided a link between the Force and the community.  The Commissioner 
referred to the varying effectiveness of  the Panels and his wish to achieve consistency 
in the quality of their performance.  

The apparently limited support given to Neighbourhood Watch schemes was 
questioned. The Commissioner explained that the SMART alerts system  reached out to 
the wider community at less cost. He was happy to consider ways of helping 
Neighbourhood Watch schemes to embrace and build on the SMART system provided 
there were no additional cost implications.

RESOLVED – That the update be noted and the Commissioner be requested to include 
the following items in his update report to the next Panel meeting:

 The progress of the IT Transformation Contract with Boeing
 The review/rationalisation of the Police Estate and possible shared use of 

facilities
 The work of Victim Support and the sources of their expert advisers
 The views of Council Leaders on the viability of a cross county CCTV scheme 
 The Commissioner’s Mental Health Strategy

53. Fire and Rescue Plan 2019/20 & SFRS Corporate Safety Plan 2017-2020 - 
Update

The Commissioner reminded the Panel that to ensure that he was able to  familiarise 
himself satisfactorily with the work and responsibilities of the Fire and Rescue 
Service/Authority prior to drawing up any proposals for its future, he had formally 
adopted the Fire and Rescue Plan 2019/20, as produced by the former Fire and Rescue 
Authority. The need for a new Plan would align with the next elections for a Police, Fire 
and Crime Commissioner. The next Panel meeting would be consulted on a draft Plan 
which would seek to address future financial challenges whilst setting out the future 
strategic vision, priorities and objectives.

The Panel considered a summary progress of the Fire and Rescue Service delivery of 
projects and services under it’s three priorities: Education and Engagement, Community 
Safety and Well Being, and Planning, Resilience and Response.

Referring to the Community Sprinkler Project under which the Service aimed to secure 
the fitting of automatic sprinklers in all residential buildings with five or more storeys in 
Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire, the Commissioner voiced his support for the 
installation of sprinklers at the construction stage and was currently investigating how he 
could contribute to campaigns for changes to both legislation and to the attitude adopted 
by the construction sector.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.



- 4 -

54. Staffordshire Police/Staffordshire Fire and Rescue Service - Governance 
and Collaboration Update

Presenting an update on collaboration between the Policing and Fire and Rescue 
Services, the Commissioner referred to his wish to create environments which facilitated 
closer working, for example through shared support services.  Consultation was 
underway on the restructuring of enabling services with a view to changes being 
implemented by late Summer 2019. Whilst praising the positive approach being adopted 
by all involved, the Commissioner acknowledged that uncertainty created concern and 
therefore the pace of any change needed to be carefully managed.

RESOLVED – That the update be noted.
.

55. Questions to the PFCC by Panel Members

There were no additional questions to the Commissioner on this occasion.

56. Dates of Future Meetings and Work Programme

RESOLVED – That with amendments to reflect decisions at this meeting, the Panel’s 
Work Programme be approved.

Chairman


